

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT BEEN SCHEDULED

No. 18-1316

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

In Re SISKIYOU COUNTY WATER USERS ASSOCIATION

Petitioner

On Petition for Writ of Mandamus

**BRIEF OF
THE INSTITUTE FOR TRADE, STANDARDS
AND SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT (ITSSD)
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LAWRENCE A. KOGAN
The Kogan Law Group, P.C.
100 United Nations Plaza
Suite # 14F
New York, NY 10017
(212) 644-9240
lkogan@koganlawgroup.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Institute for Trade,
Standards and Sustainable Development*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page(s)

CERTIFICATE OF PARTIES RULING, AND RELATED CASES.....i

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....ii

STATEMENT CONCERNING CONSENT TO FILE
AND SEPARATE BRIEFING.....iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....vi

CASES.....vi

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....vii

INTERSTATE AGREEMENTS.....viii

CONGRESSIONAL BILLS &
UNITED STATES PUBLICATIONS.....ix

OTHER AUTHORITIES.....xi

GLOSSARY.....xv

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT.....2

I. The Klamath River Basin Compact is a Congressionally Approved
Interstate Compact Addressing U.S. Interests that Governs the Use,
Storage and Allocation of Water Between Oregon and California.....2

II. Oregon and California Informally Amended the Compact by
Executing the KBRA, KHSA and UKBCA, Expressly Providing
for Dam Removal and Requiring Congressional Consent/
Authorization.....7

III. Oregon and California Informally Amended the Compact by
Executing the Amended KHSA and the KPFA Providing for Dam
Removal and Indirectly Requiring Congressional Authorization
and Funding Tied to an Omnibus Energy Bill.....10

IV. USEPA Should Have Exercised Primary Jurisdiction Over
Dam Removal Under the CWA § 303(d) Process and CERCLA
§ 121(e)(1), Rather Than Let FERC Operate Under the CWA
§ 401 Water Quality Certificate Process.....14

CONCLUSION.....17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page (s)
 CASES	
<i>Bush v. Muncy</i> , 659 F. 2d 402 (4th Cir. 1981)	5
<i>Clark Fork and Blackfoot LLC</i> , 110 FERC ¶ 61,024 (1-19-05)	17
<i>Colorado v. Kansas</i> , 320 U. S. 383 (1943)	4
<i>Delaware River Joint Toll Bridge Commission, Pennsylvania-New Jersey v. Colburn</i> , 310 U.S. 419 (1940)	5
<i>Edgar v. Mite Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982)	5
<i>Fidelity Fed. Sav. & Loan Assn. v. De la Cuesta</i> , 458 U. S. 141 (1982)	5
<i>Georgia v. South Carolina</i> , 497 U.S. 376 (1990)	4
<i>Hinderlider v. La Plata River & Cherry Creek Ditch Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 92 (1938)	3
<i>Hoopa Valley Tribe v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission</i> , No. 14-1271 (D.C. Cir. 1-25-19)	2
<i>Klamath Irrigation Dist. v. United States</i> , 67 Fed. Cl. 504 (2005) (Case 1:01-cv-00591-FMA)	7
<i>Michigan v. Wisconsin</i> , 270 U.S. 295, 308 (1926)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-----continued

	Page (s)
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 523 U. S. 767 (1998)	5
<i>Oklahoma ex rel. Phillips v. Guy F. Atkinson Co.</i> , 313 U.S. 508 (1941).....	5
<i>Petty v. Tennessee-Missouri Bridge Comm'n</i> , 359 U.S. 275 (1959)	5
<i>Tarrant Regional Water District v. Herrmann</i> , U.S., No. 11-889, 2013 WLPM (June 19, 2013)	5
<i>Vermont v. New Hampshire</i> , 289 U.S. 593 (1933)	4
<i>Virginia v. Maryland</i> , 540 U.S. 56 (2003)	5
<i>Virginia vs. Tennessee</i> , 148 U.S. 503 (1893)	4
<i>West Virginia ex rel. Dyer v. Sims</i> , 341 US 22 (1951)	3

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

CA Water Code § 5900 et seq. https://leginfo.ca.gov/faces/codes_displayText.xhtml?lawCode=WAT&division=2.&title=&part=6.&chapter=&article=	5
ORS 542.610.... https://www.oregonlaws.org/ors/542.610	5
ORS 542.620... https://www.oregonlaws.org/ors/542.620	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-----continued

	Page (s)
ORS 542.630 https://www.oregonlaws.org/ors/542.630	5
Pub. L. No. 85-222, 85th Cong., 71 Stat. 497 (Aug. 30, 1957) ("P.L. 85-222") Klamath River Basin Compact" as Federal Law) https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/STATUTE-71/pdf/STATUTE-71-Pg497.pdf	1, 6
Pub. L. No. 96-510, 96 th Cong., 94 Stat. 2767 (Dec. 11, 1980) ("P.L. 96-510" or "CERCLA") Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/STATUTE-94/pdf/STATUTE-94-Pg2767.pdf	16, 17
Pub. L. No. 106-498, 106 th Cong., 114 Stat. 2221 (Nov. 9, 2000) ("P.L. 106-498" or "Klamath Basin Water Supply Enhancement Act of 2000") https://www.congress.gov/106/plaws/publ498/PLAW-106publ498.pdf	12, 13
40 C.F.R. § 300.4(a); § 300.175(8)(i) ("ATSDR") https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/CFR-2011-title40-vol28/pdf/CFR-2011-title40-vol28-part300.pdf	17
40 C.F.R. § 302.4, Table 302.4 (7-1-11) (CERCLA Hazardous Substance List) https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/CFR-2011-title40-vol28/pdf/CFR-2011-title40-vol28-sec302-4.pdf	16
INTERSTATE AGREEMENTS	
<i>Klamath Basin Restoration Agreement for the Sustainability of Public and Trust Resources and Affected Communities</i> (Feb. 18, 2010), amended (Dec. 29, 2012) ("KBRA") http://www.edsheets.com/Klamath/2012/KBRA%20Feb%202010%20with%20Dec%202012%20amendments.pdf	7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-----continued

	Page (s)
<p><i>Klamath Power and Facilities Agreement</i> (“KPFA”) (April 6, 2016) https://www.doi.gov/sites/doi.gov/files/uploads/REVISED%204-6-2016%20Yurok%20DRAFT%202016%20Klamath%20Power%20%26%20Facilities%20Agrmt%20%20CLEAN.pdf</p>	10, 11, 12, 13
<p><i>Klamath River Basin Compact Between the States of Oregon and California</i> (“KRBC” or (“Interstate Compact Agreement”)) (April 17, 1957) http://digitallib.oit.edu/digital/collection/kwl/id/376/</p>	1, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 13
<p><i>Klamath Hydroelectric Settlement Agreement</i> (“KHSA”) (Feb. 18, 2010) https://klamathrestoration.gov/sites/klamathrestoration.gov/files/Klamath-Agreements/Klamath-Hydroelectric-Settlement-Agreement-2-18-10signed.pdf</p>	7, 8, 9, 10
<p><i>Klamath Hydroelectric Settlement Agreement</i> (“4-6-16-KHSA”) (Feb. 18, 2010) (<i>as amended</i> April 6, 2016) https://www.doi.gov/sites/doi.gov/files/uploads/FINAL%20KHSA%20PDF.pdf</p>	10, 11, 13
<p><i>Klamath Hydroelectric Settlement Agreement</i> (“11-30-16-KHSA”) (Feb. 18, 2010) (<i>as amended</i> April 6, 2016 & Nov. 30, 2016) http://www.klamathrenewal.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/04/2016.12.31-Executed-and-Amended-Final-KHSA.pdf</p>	10, 11, 13
<p><i>Upper Klamath Basin Comprehensive Agreement</i> (“UKBCA”) (April 18, 2014) http://klamathtribes.org/news/wp-content/uploads/2014-4-18-UPPER-KLAMATH-BASIN-COMPREHENSIVE-AGREEMENT.pdf</p>	7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-----continued**Page (s)****CONGRESSIONAL BILLS & UNITED STATES PUBLICATIONS**

National Research Council, *Endangered and Threatened Fishes in the Klamath River Basin: Causes of Decline and Strategies for Recovery*, National Academies Press (NRC 2004)

<https://www.nap.edu/download/10838>14

National Research Council, *Review of EPA's Integrated Risk Information System (IRIS) Process*, National Academies Press (NRC 2014)

<https://www.nap.edu/download/18764>17

United States Department of the Interior, *Parties Agree to New Path to Advance Klamath Agreement – Agreement-in-Principle Explores Process Through Federal Energy Regulatory Commission*, DOI Press Release (Feb. 2, 2016)

<https://www.westcoast.fisheries.noaa.gov/newsroom/2016/agreementinprincipleklamath2.2.2016.pdf>10, 11

United States Environmental Protection Agency Office of Water and Office of Research and Development, *Framework for Developing Suspended and Bedded-Sediments (SABS) Water Quality Criteria*, EPA-822-R-06-001 (EPA May 2006)

<https://cfpub.epa.gov/ncea/risk/recordisplay.cfm?deid=164423>17

United States Geological Survey Forest and Rangeland Ecosystem Science Center, *Contaminants in the Klamath Basin: Historical Patterns, Current Distribution, and Data Gap Identification*, Administrative Report (2012)

https://www.fws.gov/arcata/fisheries/reports/technical/Eagles-Smith%20and%20Johnson%202012_Klamath%20contaminants_Final_052312.pdf14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-----continued

	Page (s)
United States Government Accountability Office, Report to Congressional Requesters, <i>INTERSTATE COMPACTS: An Overview of the Structure and Governance of Environment and Natural Resource Compacts</i> , GAO-07-519 (April 2007) https://www.gao.gov/assets/260/258939.pdf	3
United States House of Representatives, <i>North American Energy Security and Infrastructure Act of 2016</i> , (S.2012 eah), U.S., 114 th Cong. (May 25, 2016) https://www.congress.gov/114/bills/s2012/BILLS-114s2012eah.pdf	12
United States Office of the Comptroller General, General Accounting Office, <i>Federal-Interstate Compact Commissions: Useful Mechanisms For Planning And Managing River Basin Operations</i> , Report to the Congress of the United States (CED-81-34) (Feb. 20, 1981) https://www.gao.gov/assets/140/132051.pdf	3
United States Senate, <i>Energy Policy Modernization Act of 2016</i> (S. 2012es), 114 th Cong., 2d Sess., Title X, Subpart B https://www.congress.gov/114/bills/s2012/BILLS-114s2012es.pdf	12
United States Senate, <i>Klamath Basin Water Recovery and Economic Restoration Act of 2015</i> (S.133), 114 th Cong., 1 st Sess. (Jan. 8, 2015) https://www.congress.gov/114/bills/s133/BILLS-114s133is.pdf	10
United States Senate, <i>Senate Amendment 3288</i> , Amending The Klamath Basin Water Supply Enhancement Act of 2000 (P.L. 106-498, 114 Stat. 2221), Cong. Rec. – Senate (Feb. 4, 2016), at S688-S689 https://www.congress.gov/crec/2016/02/04/CREC-2016-02-04-pt1-PgS675- 2.pdf	12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-----continued

Page (s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Anderson, Chauncey et al., *Screening-Level Evaluation of Potential Toxicity Risks From Release of Sediments Behind Four Dams on the Klamath River, Oregon and California*, Department of the Interior Geological Survey (2018) (“USGS-Anderson”)

http://www.rrnw.org/wp-content/uploads/11.3-Anderson.Klam_Reservoir_Sediments.pdf17

Council of State Governments, *Congressional Consent and the Permission for States to Enter into Interstate Compacts*, Capitol Research (June 2011)

http://knowledgecenter.csg.org/kc/system/files/Congressional_Consent.pdf
.....4

Dillemoth, Holly, *Interior Secretary Nixes Water Agreement: Tribes, Upper Basin Irrigators React*, Herald and News (Jan. 2, 2018)

https://www.heraldandnews.com/news/local_news/interior-secretary-nixes-water-agreement-tribes-upper-basin-irrigators-react/article_76fb5ec1-7806-52ac-8914-080ae4fa2f5a.html10

Downing, Bob, *Gorge Dam Holds Back More Than Water; Sediment Removal is a Big Task*, Akron Beacon Journal/Ohio.com (April 24, 2013)

<https://www.ohio.com/akron/news/gorge-dam-holds-back-more-than-water-sediment-removal-is-a-big-task>16

Ellison, Karin Abstract of “*Explaining Hoover, Grand Coulee, and Shasta Dams: Institutional Stability and Professional Identity in the USBR*,” (3/11/03)

<http://www.riversimulator.org/Resources/USBR/ReclamationHistory/EllisonKarin.pdf>6

Frankfurter, Felix and Landis, James M., *The Compact Clause of the Constitution -- A Study in Interstate Adjustments*, 34 Yale L.J. 685 (1925)

<https://digitalcommons.law.yale.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?referer=https://www.google.com/&httpsredir=1&article=3092&context=yjlj>4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-----continued

	Page (s)
Gailey, Brian, <i>Klamath Basin Comprehensive Agreement Terminates</i> , Klamath Falls News (Jan. 2, 2018) https://www.klamathfallsnews.org/news/upper-klamath-basin-comprehensive-agreement-terminates	10
Grad, Frank P., <i>Federal-State Compact: A New Experiment in Co-operative Federalism</i> , 63 Columbia L. Rev. 825 (1963) https://www.jstor.org/stable/1120532?read-now=1&seq=1#page_scan_tab_contents	3, 6, 7
Greenson, Thadeus, <i>Uncharted Waters – The Demise Klamath Basin Restoration Agreement – Fosters Hope, Fear and Anger</i> , NorthCoast Journal (Jan. 14, 2016) https://www.northcoastjournal.com/humboldt/uncharted-waters/Content?oid=3511050	10
Hall, Noah, <i>Interstate Water Compacts and Climate Change Adaption</i> , 5 Environmental & Energy Law & Policy Journal 237, 295, 297 (2010) https://www.greatlakeslaw.org/files/hall_interstate_compacts_article.pdf	1
Hearden, Tim, <i>As Congress Dithers, Parties Becoming Resigned to KBRA’s Demise</i> , Capital Press (Dec. 17, 2015) https://www.capitalpress.com/state/california/as-congress-dithers-parties-becoming-resigned-to-kbra-s-demise/article_31a36e49-df69-57bf-adc6-ded7b5d156b2.html	10
Henry, Devin, <i>Republican Senator: House GOP Killed Energy Bill to Go to a Party</i> , The Hill (Dec. 20, 2016) https://thehill.com/policy/energy-environment/311172-republican-senator-house-gop-killed-energy-bill-to-go-to-a-party	12
Institute for Trade, Standards and Sustainable Development (“ITSSD”), <i>Public Comments Re Draft Environmental Impact Report (EIR) for Surrender of the Lower Klamath Project License</i> (2019) (submitted to the California State Water Resources Control Board) (“Comments”) https://nebula.wsimg.com/e4b1b5efd8d53c29e09ad2296e0a56c3?AccessKeyId=39A2DC689E4CA87C906D&disposition=0&alloworigin=1	2, 14, 15, 16, 17
